506322318 10/26/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6369068

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	AMENDMENT NUMBER FOUR TO GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SOUTHWIRE COMPANY, LLC	09/24/2020
COLEMAN CABLE, LLC	09/24/2020
TECHNOLOGY RESEARCH, LLC	09/24/2020
SUMNER MANUFACTURING COMPANY, LLC	09/24/2020
MADISON ELECTRIC PRODUCTS, LLC	09/24/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS COLLATERAL AGENT
Street Address:	101 N. TRYON STREET
City:	CHARLOTTE
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28255

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6956168
Patent Number:	7126058
Patent Number:	7378590
Patent Number:	7595448
Patent Number:	7554032
Patent Number:	7518059
Patent Number:	D774467
Patent Number:	D661406

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2123186532

Email: alanagramer@paulhastings.com

Correspondent Name: ALANA GRAMER

Address Line 1: C/O PAUL HASTINGS LLP

Address Line 2: 200 PARK AVENUE
Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10166

NAME OF SUBMITTER: ALANA GRAMER

SIGNATURE: /s/ AG

DATE SIGNED: 10/26/2020

Total Attachments: 5

source=Southwire - Term Loan - Amendment No. 4 to Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights (BofA) (Executed)#page1.tif

source=Southwire - Term Loan - Amendment No. 4 to Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights (BofA) (Executed)#page2.tif

source=Southwire - Term Loan - Amendment No. 4 to Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights (BofA) (Executed)#page3.tif

source=Southwire - Term Loan - Amendment No. 4 to Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights (BofA) (Executed)#page4.tif

source=Southwire - Term Loan - Amendment No. 4 to Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights (BofA) (Executed)#page5.tif

AMENDMENT NUMBER FOUR TO GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

This AMENDMENT NUMBER FOUR TO GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS, dated as of September 24, 2020 (this "Amendment"), is delivered pursuant to that certain Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights, dated as of February 11, 2014 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Patent Security Agreement"), among Grantors listed on the signature pages thereof and Grantors thereafter joined as parties thereto (collectively, jointly and severally, "Grantors" and each individually "Grantor"), and BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as collateral agent for the several banks and other financial institutions from time to time parties to the Credit Agreement (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "Collateral Agent"). Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Patent Security Agreement, which by this reference is incorporated herein.

WHEREAS, Grantors and Collateral Agent are parties to that certain Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights, dated as of February 11, 2014 and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 12, 2014 at Reel 032251, Frame 0277, as amended by that certain Amendment Number One to Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights, dated as of February 2, 2017 and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 22, 2017 at Reel 041681, Frame 0826, as further amended by that certain Amendment Number Two to Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights, dated as of May 17, 2018 and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 17, 2018 at Reel 046187, Frame 0922, and as further amended by that certain Amendment Number Three to Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights, dated as of May 7, 2019 and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 19, 2019 at Reel 049522, Frame 0643; and

WHEREAS, Grantors and Collateral Agent wish to further amend the Patent Security Agreement by amending Schedule A to the Patent Security Agreement to add certain Patents to the Collateral, and Grantors and Collateral Agent have agreed to do so.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree to amend the Patent Security Agreement as follows:

- 1. Grantors and Collateral Agent hereby agree that Schedule A to the Patent Security Agreement is hereby amended by adding the Collateral listed on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Additional Patent Collateral"), which such Additional Patent Collateral shall be and become part of the Collateral referred to in the Patent Security Agreement and Schedule A attached thereto and shall secure all Obligations.
- 2. Each Grantor hereby: (a) reaffirms all prior grants of security interests in favor of Collateral Agent in all of such Grantor's right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Collateral identified on Schedule A to the Patent Security Agreement prior to the effectiveness of this Amendment; (b) grants, assigns, and pledges to Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title, and interest in, to, and

under the Additional Patent Collateral identified on Exhibit A attached hereto; (c) represents and warrants that the representations and warranties in the Patent Security Agreement, as amended by this Amendment, are true and correct in all material respects on and as of the date hereof, as though made on such date; and (d) agrees that the Patent Security Agreement as amended hereby is and shall remain in full force and effect.

- 3. THE VALIDITY OF THIS AMENDMENT, THE CONSTRUCTION, INTERPRETATION, AND ENFORCEMENT HEREOF, AND THE RIGHTS OF THE PARTIES HERETO WITH RESPECT TO ALL MATTERS ARISING HEREUNDER OR RELATED HERETO SHALL BE DETERMINED UNDER, GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.
- 4. This Amendment is a Loan Document. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties on separate counterparts, each of which, when executed and delivered, shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute but one and the same Amendment. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Amendment by telefacsimile or other electronic method of transmission shall be equally as effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Amendment. Any party delivering an executed counterpart of this Amendment by telefacsimile or other electronic method of transmission also shall deliver an original executed counterpart of this Amendment but the failure to deliver an original executed counterpart shall not affect the validity, enforceability, and binding effect of this Amendment.

[SIGNATURE PAGES TO FOLLOW]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned parties hereto have executed this Amendment by and through their duly authorized officers, as of the day and year first above written.

GRANTORS:

SOUTHWIRE COMPANY, LLC COLEMAN CABLE, LLC TECHNOLOGY RESEARCH, LLC SUMNER MANUFACTURING COMPANY, LLC MADISON ELECTRIC PRODUCTS, LLC

SP

By: Guyton Coduran

Name: J. Guyton Cochran

Title: Treasurer

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO AMENDMENT NUMBER FOUR TO GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS]

COLLATERAL AGENT:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Title:

Kelly Weaver Vice President

Southwire

EXHIBIT A

SCHEDULE A

to PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

U.S. PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

ISSUED:

	Title	Status	Filing Date	Pat No.	Owner/Assignee
l.	1. Horizontal Electrical Box	ssued	7/15/2004	6,956,168	Madison Electric Products, Inc.
2.	2. Adaptable Low Voltage Electrical Box	esned	9/12/2005	7,126,058	Madison Electric Products, Inc.
3.	3. Electrical Box With Multi-Mount Features	penss	12/15/2006 7,378,590	7,378,590	Madison Electric Products, Inc.
4.	4. Versatile Paddle Fan And Ceiling Electrical Box Issued		10/31/2007 7,595,448	7,595,448	Madison Electric Products, Inc.
5.	5. Electrical Box With Multi-Mount Features	Issued	8/31/2007	7,554,032	Madison Electric Products, Inc.
.9	6. Versatile Paddle Fan And Ceiling Electrical Box Issued		9/23/2005	7,518,059	Madison Electric Products, Inc.
7.	7. Draft Seal For An Electrical Box	Issued	9/25/2015	D774,467	Madison Electric Products, Inc.
8.	8. Horizontal Electrical Box	esned	7/15/2004	6,956,168	Madison Electric Products, Inc.
9.	Attachment arm for supporting an object on a sten ladder	Issued	06/17/2011 D661,406	D661,406	Madison Electric Products, Inc.

PENDING:

Processor Contraction of the Con	
1 000000000000000000000000000000000000	
	o.
	Ū
	୍ଠା
	\mathbf{Z}
le	
itle	
Title	

PATENT REEL: 054215 FRAME: 0690 **RECORDED: 10/26/2020**